
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SELECTION AND MEMBER SERVICES COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 14th March, 2013 

 
10.00 am 

 
Wantsum Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 

Maidstone 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 



 

 
 

SELECTION AND MEMBER SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
 

Thursday, 14 March 2013, at 10.00 am Ask for: Andrew Tait 
in the Wantsum Room, Sessions 
House, County Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 01622 694342 

 
Membership (9) 
 
Conservative (7): Mr P J Homewood (Chairman), Mr P B Carter, Mr M C Dance, 

Mr A J King, MBE, Mr B J Sweetland, Mr M J Whiting and 
Mrs J Whittle 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): Mrs T Dean 
 

Labour (1) Mr G Cowan 
 

 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
 

1. Substitutes  

2. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.  

3. Minutes - 24 January 2013 (Pages 1 - 2) 

4. Member Induction and Development (Pages 3 - 14) 

5. Establishment of the Health and Wellbeing Board (Pages 15 - 26) 

6. Revision of Terms of Reference and Protocols for the Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (Pages 27 - 36) 

7. Education Appeals Panels (Pages 37 - 40) 

8. Authority to Participate in legal proceedings and Rights of Audience (Pages 41 - 
54) 



9. Other items which the Chairman decides are Urgent  

EXEMPT ITEMS 

 (At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such 
items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
 

 
 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services  
 
Wednesday, 6 March 2013 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SELECTION AND MEMBER SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Selection and Member Services Committee held in the 
Wantsum Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 24 January 
2013. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P J Homewood (Chairman), Mr A H T Bowles (Substitute for Mr A J 
King, MBE), Mr J A Davies (Substitute for Mr P B Carter), Mr R A Marsh (Substitute 
for Mr M J Whiting), Mr B J Sweetland, Mrs P A V Stockell (Substitute for Mrs J 
Whittle) and Mr M A Wickham (Substitute for Mr M C Dance) 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr P Sass (Head of Democratic Services), Mr P D Wickenden 
(Democratic Services Transition Manager) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services 
Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Minutes - 16 October 2012  
(Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2013 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.  
 
2. Member Induction and Development  
(Item 4) 
 
(1)  Mr A H T Bowles (who had chaired the Member Development Steering Group) 
reported on its recommendations for a series of events and tools to assist elected 
Members following on 2 May 2013.  These included:-  
 
 a)  the Framework for the general induction day on 7 May 2013; 
 b)   E Directorate brochures on what each Directorate delivered;  
 c)   an e induction programme for Members;  
 d)  Member briefings (every two weeks on a Tuesday afternoon); and 
 e)  an electronic version of the Members Handbook and Constitution. 
 
(2)  The Member Development Steering Group had also recommended an 
amended Elected Member Policy Statement to the Committee, which would be 
considered by the Committee following the election, prior to being considered for 
approval by the County Council.   
 
(3)  The Committee agreed that an invitation should be extended to the Chairman 
of the County Council to play a leading role in the General Induction Day on Tuesday, 
7 May 2013, with particular reference to working with new Members on the format 
and content of full County Council meetings.    
 
(4)  The Committee agreed that a limited number of bound Members Handbooks 
and Constitutions would be kept at strategic locations. 
 

[...]
mber e induction 
programme at its last meeting. The Steering Group will be asked to view and 
comment on two of the modules at its meeting on 12 March 2013. The Committee 
will be informed of the outcome verbally at it its meeting. 
 

(2) The Steering Group will approve the programme at their meeting on 2 April 
2013. 
 
Development of a Members Area on KNet 
 
7. (1)  Attached as Appendix 3 is a ‘mock up’ of a front page of a Members’ area 
for KNet. This will include links to all the essential information a member requires. 
 
 (2)  Members have indicated that they would welcome some information based 
on the district they represent initially, and eventually, personalised to their electoral 
division. Working with the Head of consultation and Engagements pages of essential 
information relating to each District is being prepared. Appendix 4 is a ‘mock up’ of 
one of these pages. 
 
Personal Development Plans 
 
8. (1)  The Member Development Programme needs to reflect what Members 
have told Officers supporting the Member Development Programme. Each individual 
Member will have a development and training plan record and these records will help 
to inform the Member Development Programme so it reflects the Members 
requirements. 
 

Page 4



 (2)   Dates have been set aside in the calendars of Paul Wickenden and Adam 
Fox to conduct 1:1 interviews with all 84 elected members. The dates are: 
 
Tuesday 28 May 
Wednesday 12 June 
Friday 14 June 
Friday 21 June 
Friday 28 June 
Monday 15 July 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
9.  The Selection and Member Services Committee is asked to note the ongoing 
work and initiatives for the development of the Member Induction and Development 
programme and make recommendations and suggestions for any 
additions/amendments. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Democratic Services  

 
Showcase Day 

 
Thursday 16 May 2013 

 

8.45 - 
9.15am 

Coffee   

9.15am Welcome from our host Barbara St
[...]
HWB. 
 
7.3. In addition the following membership for non-KCC bodies is recommended: 
 

Page 18



 

 

• Clinical Commissioning Group representation: up to a maximum of two 
representatives from each consortium (e.g. Chair of CCG Board and 
Accountable Officer)* 

• A representative of the Local HealthWatch* 

• A representative of the NHS Commissioning Board Local Area Team* 

• Three elected Members representing the District/Borough/City Councils 
(nominated through the Kent Council Leaders) 

 
 * denotes statutory member. 
 
7.4. Both the CCG and Local Healthwatch representatives must be appointed by the 

CCG and Local Healthwatch respectively. 
 
8. Risks. 
 
8.1. Whilst the initial working relationship with the NHS Commissioning Board Local 

Area Team (NHS LAT) has been productive, it is unclear how proactive the 
NHS LAT will be in its engagement with both the Kent HWB and the CCG level 
HWBs.  We hope that the CCGs and the HWBs will each be allowed to focus on 
developing a local approach to delivering health and care services. 

 
9. Financial Implications. 
 
9.1. A District Council in each of the CCG HWB areas has agreed to undertake the 

administration of the CCG HWBs.  The administration of the Kent HWB has 
been undertaken for the last 18 months by Democratic Services, who will 
continue to support the HWB as a committee of the County Council.  Because 
of the breadth of activity covered by the HWB, policy support to the HWB will be 
provided by BSS Policy and Strategic Relationships, Public Health and Families 
and Social Care Strategic Commissioning. 

 

 
10. Recommendations  
 
10.1. The Committee is asked to: 
 
a) Recommend to County Council the establishment of the Kent Health and 

Wellbeing Board as a committee of Kent County Council.  
b) Recommend to County Council the KCC membership of the HWB and the 

governance arrangements as set out in Appendix 1.  
 

 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix A – Governance arrangements 
 
Background Documents
[...]
members are treated fairly. They decide all 
questions of order that may arise. 

 
15. Suspension/disqualification of Members. At the discretion of the Chairman, 

any body with a representative on the HWB will be asked to reconsider the 
position of their nominee if they fail to attend two or more consecutive meetings 
without good reason or without the prior consent of the Chairman, or if they 
breach the Kent Code of Conduct for Members. 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



 

By:  Alex King, Deputy Leader 
 
  Roger Gough, Cabinet Member for Business Strategy, Performance 

& Health Reform 
 
  Geoff Wild, Director of Governance and Law 
 
To:  Selection and Member Services Committee – 14 March 2013 
 
Subject: Revision of Terms of Reference and Protocols for the Health 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary: This report invites the Committee to recommend to the County 
Council changes to the Terms of Reference and Protocols for Health Overview 
and Scrutiny in Kent contained within the Constitution to reflect changes 
introduced by the Health and Social Care Act 2012. 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
 
1. Introduction 
  
(a) The current Protocol for Health Overview and Scrutiny assumes that the 

legislation underpinning health scrutiny established in the Health and 
Social Care Act 2001 and consolidated in the National Health Service Act 
2006 would continue to operate. 

 
(b) The Health and Social Care Act 2012 established a new framework for 

local health scrutiny. The details are contained in The Local Authority 
(Public Health, Health and Wellbeing Boards and Health Scrutiny) 
Regulations 2013 (the Regulations) published on 8 February 2013. The 
regulations come into effect on 1 April 2013. These need to be reflected 
in revised Terms of Reference and Protocols. 

 
(c) The Health and Social Care Act 2012 has also led to th
[...]
tegies means that 
HOSC is likely to be interested in their contents and be able to add value 
to their development, but this does not mean it need necessarily carry 
out the role of a Cabinet Committee in relation to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board..  

 
(d) A few examples of the way the Health and Wellbeing Board and HOSC 

would interact strategically are set out in Section 5 of the revised 
Protocol. 

 
(e) Local Health Watch retains the power currently enjoyed by the LINk to 

formally refer matters relating to the planning, provision and operation of 
the health service in its area to the HOSC. 

 
(f) As under the previous legislation, health scrutiny remains a function of 

upper tier authorities. Borough/City/District Councils are still able to 
scrutinise health topics under their ‘general well being’ powers, although 
the ability to delegate some health scrutiny powers where appropriate 
remains. Sub-architecture for the Health and Wellbeing Board is being 
developed and involves Borough/City/District Councils. This may become 
more of a focus for Borough/City/District Councils involvement in health 
matters than health scrutiny.  

 
(g) Where health scrutiny is carried out at the Borough/City/District Council 

level, the Constitution already contains the previously agreed Protocol for 
Overview and Scrutiny Inter-Authority Co-Operation.  

 
(h) The revised Terms of Reference will replace those currently in the 

Constitution Appendix 2, Part 2. 
 

 
Background Documents 

 
Department of Health, Local Authority Health Scrutiny. A summary of 
consultation responses, 14 December 2012, 
http://www.dh.gov.uk/health/2012/12/health-scrutiny-response/  
Health and Social Care Act 2012, 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2012/7/contents/enacted  

3. Recommendation 
 
That the Committee recommends to the County Council for approval the 
revised terms of Reference and Protocol for Health Overview and 
Scrutiny in Kent and recommends that Appendix 2, Part 2, of the 
Constitution be amended accordingly. 
 

Page 29



 

The Local Authority (Public Health, Health and Wellbeing Boards and Health 
Scrutiny) Regulations 2013, 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2013/218/contents/made  
 
Contact Details 

 
Tristan Godfrey 
Research Officer for the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
tristan.godfrey@kent.gov.uk 
Ext: 4196 

Page 30



  

Annex B: 
Terms of Reference and Protocol for  
Health Overview and Scrutiny in Kent 

 
Terms of Reference for Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) 

 
“To review and scrutinise matters relating to the planning, provision and operation of 
health services in Kent through exercising the powers conferred on Kent County 
Council under Section 244 of the National Health Service Act 2006 as amended by the 
Health and Social Care Act 2012.” 
 
Protocol for Health Overview and Scrutiny 
 
1. Core Principles. 
 

(1) This protocol puts into effect the statutory obligations of Kent County Council 
under section 244 of the National Health Service Act 2006 (as amended by the 
Health and Social Care Act 2012).  

 
(2) The operation of the protocol is underpinned by Part 4 of The Local Authority 

(Public Health, Health and Wellbeing Boards and Health Scrutiny) Regulations 
2013 (as amended from time to time).  

 
(3) The work of the HOSC is built around the following four principles: 

 

(a) Democratic legitimacy – Membership is drawn from elected 
representatives. 
 

(b) Institutional memory – a strand of continuity as well as a body of 
knowledge and experience is built up cumulatively over time. 
 

(c)  Strategic perspective – HOSC is a statutory body able to scrutinise 
health matters as they affect the whole county.   
 

(d) Operational freedom – an independent perspective is brought to the 
scrutiny of health issues through the ability to treat commissioners and 
providers of health services equally.  

  
2.  Key Tasks and Work Programme 
 

(1) The work programme of the 
[...]
 
all parties to try and reach agreement.  

 
(8) The HOSC’s consideration of any substantial variation of service will include the 

whole context of the local health economy, e.g. whether it delivers lasting 
clinical change, is sustainable, and whether it meets the Secretary of State’s 
four tests of service reconfiguration: 

Page 35



  

 

(a) that they have support of general practitioner commissioners; 
 

(b) arrangements for public and patient engagement, including local 
authorities, are strong; 

 

(c)  there is clarity about the clinical evidence base underpinning any 
proposals; and 

 

(d) the proposals take into account the need to develop and support patient 
choice. 

 
(9) A substantial variation of service may only be referred to the Secretary of State 

for Health where one of the following applies: 
 

(a) The consultation with the HOSC on the proposal is deemed to have 
been inadequate in relation to content or time allowed; 

 

(b) The reasons given for not consulting with the HOSC on a proposal are 
inadequate; 

 

(c)  The proposal is not considered to be in the interests of the health 
services of the area. 

 
(10) The proposer of the substantial variation of service shall be informed of the 

date on which the HOSC intends to make a decision as to whether to ask full 
County Council for a determination on referring an issue to the Secretary of 
State for Health. Full Council will be kept informed of the HOSC’s intention to 
determine whether to refer an issue to the Secretary of State for Health. Where 
practicable, full Council will be given the opportunity to comment of the HOSC’s 
intention to refer and the HOSC shall consider these comments before making 
a final determination.  

 
(11) Any report of a referral to the Secretary of State shall be accompanied by full 

evidence of the case for referral. It will also include evidence all other options 
for resolution have been explored. 

 

Page 36



By:   Alex King – Deputy L
[...]
a doctor or social worker as needing attendance will be reimbursed, 
on production of valid receipts, for actual payments to a carer while the 
panel member is attending a panel meeting or associated training up to 
a maximum of £10 per hour for each dependent child or adult.  Money 
paid to a member of the claimant’s household will not be reimbursed.  

 
Loss of Earnings 
 
5.   (1) As set out in paragraph 3(1) above, Panel members can also be 

compensated for any loss of earnings.  It is important, therefore, to 
have a scheme in place to deal with any claims for compensation that 
may arise. 

 
(2) Only one of the existing bank of panel members claims for loss of 

earnings and he receives £55.31 for a full day and £27.65 for a half 
day.  This rate has remained the same for at least 10 years, although it 
is not clear how this amount was arrived at. 

 
(3) The ceiling on the amount other local authorities are prepared to pay 

varies.  For example, Oxfordshire sets its ceiling at £100 per day and 
Bracknell will pay up to £59.10 for a full day and £30.14 for a half day.   

 
(4) It is suggested that compensation for loss of earnings for Education 

Appeal Panel members be considered by the Independent 
Remuneration Panel at the earliest opportunity.  In the meantime, it is 
suggested that the Council continues to pay its existing rate.  In order 
to ensure that claims for actual financial loss are valid and audit trails 
are sufficiently robust, panel members will need to support any claims 
for loss of earnings with a certificate provided by their employer or, if 
they are self employed, provide supporting evidence from their 
accountant.  

Page 39



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(6) Recommendations 
 
The Selection and Member Services Committee is asked to: 
 
(a) Agree that School Admission Appeal Panels and Independent Review Panels on 
Exclusions comprise three members.  

 
(b) Confirm the existing practice of paying for travel and subsistence claims to Education 
Appeal Panel members and Independent Review Panels for exclusions, in 
accordance with the Members’ Allowance Scheme. 

 
(c) Agree that the Dependants’ Carers’ Allowance can be paid to members of Education 
Appeal Panels and Independent Review Panels for Exclusions in accordance with 
the Members’ Allowances’ Scheme. 

 
(d) Agree to the continuation of the payment of loss of earnings allowance of up to a 
maximum of £55.31 for a full day and up to a maximum of £27.65 for half a day 
subject to the receipt of a certificate from the appeal panel member’s employer or 
supporting evidence from a self employed panel member’s accountant or other 
appropriate evidence. 

 
(e) Refer the consideration of loss of earnings for Education Appeal Panel members to 
the Independent Remuneration Panel.  

Page 40



By:  Alex King, Deputy Leader 
 
  Geoff Wild, Director of Governance and Law 
 
To:  Selection and Member Services Committee – 14 March 2013 
 
Subject: Authority to participate in legal proceedings and Rights of Audience 
 

 
Summary: This report recommends a change to Article 13.3 to the County 

Council’s Constitution to clarify that the Monitoring Officer may 
authorise others to participate in legal proceedings on behalf of the 
Authority. 

 

 
1. Legal Background  
 
(1) The power for the Council to bring and defend legal proceedings has a 
statutory basis, which is reflected in the Council’s Constitution. Without 
arrangements giving authority to various officers, the Council could not bring or 
defend legal proceedings or appear before a court. In order to do this, there 
needs to be two specific levels of authorisation: 
 

(a) Authority to institute, defend or participate in and settle any legal 
proceedings; and 

(b) Authority to appear in court 
 
(2) Under the Council’s Constitution, these authorisations are currently only 
given to the Monitoring Officer, without provision for other Council officers to be 
duly authorised. A 
[...]
person 
shall only have a right of audience before a court in relation to any proceedings 
where that person is either an ‘exempt person’ or an ‘authorised person’. The 
LSA 2007 at paragraph 1(3), Schedule 3, provides that an ‘exempt person’ 
includes a person who has a right of audience before a court granted under any 
enactment. An ‘authorised person’ is a solicitor, barrister or legal executive who 
is a member of their relevant professional regulatory body. As long as an 
authorised person remains a member of such a body and complies with their 
rules and restrictions, they may exercise rights of audience and conduct 
litigation in all proceedings in all courts. 
 
(5) Section 223 of the LGA 1972 is an enactment relevant to ‘exempt persons’ 
and provides that: 

 
“Any Member or officer of a local authority who is authorised by that 
authority to prosecute or defend on their behalf, or to appear on their 
behalf in, proceedings before a Magistrates’ Court shall be entitled to 
prosecute or defend or to appear in any such proceedings, and, to conduct 
any such proceedings.” 

 
(6) Article 13.3 of the Council’s Constitution gives effect to the legislative 
provisions above by: 
 
(a) delegating the power to prosecute or defend legal proceedings in s.222 of 
the LGA 1972 to the Monitoring Officer, and  
 
(b) authorising the Monitoring Officer to appear in any court proceedings: 
 

“The Monitoring Officer is authorised to institute, defend or participate in 
and settle any legal proceedings in any case where such action is 
necessary to give effect to decisions of the Council or in any case where 
he considers that such action necessary to protect or pursue the Council’s 
interests or where he considers it expedient for the promotion or protection 
of the interests of the inhabitants of Kent.” 

 
It is important that the Monitoring Officer should remain an ‘authorised person’, 
as detailed above, in order to be able to, represent the Council in any court. 
  

[...]
nly solicitors or barristers and certain regulated legal executives with 
rights of audience under the LSA 2007 are permitted to appear in criminal or 
civil proceedings in all courts. This is because they normally have rights of 
audience as ’authorised persons’ under the LSA 2007 (as detailed above at 
paragraph 1(4)) without needing prior authorisation under s.223 of the LGA 
1972. It is not possible for other Council officers to appear in any legal 
proceedings (apart from in a Magistrates’ Court when duly authorised as an 
‘exempt person’, described in paragraph 2(3) above). 
 
3. Authority to institute, defend or participate in and settle any legal 
proceedings 
 
Legal Officers 
 
(1) As a part of their job and in furtherance of the Council’s interests, Qualified 
Lawyers within Legal Services are regularly required to institute, defend or 
participate in and settle any legal proceedings. In order to give the Monitoring 

Page 43



Officer delegated authority to authorise Qualified Lawyers, it is necessary to 
amend Article 13.3 as recommended below. This recommendation ensures that 
the Monitoring Officer has delegated authority to authorise Qualified Lawyers to 
give effect to s.222 of the LGA 1972. The recommendation also permits the 
Monitoring Officer to authorise Non-Qualified Legal Services’ officers to appear 
in the Magistrates’ Court (but not any other court). 
 
(2) It shall be the responsibility of the Monitoring Officer to hold a list of 
authorised officers pursuant to the proposed amendment to Article 13.3 and to 
review the list periodically or as appropriate. 
 
Non-Legal Officers 
 
(3) As mentioned above, Council officers who are not Qualified Lawyers may 
only appear in a Magistrates’ Court after being duly authorised by the Council. 
In some cases, officers have been working under the impression that they have 
already been duly authorised to bring proceedings and appear before a 
Magistrates’ Court (see Appendix 2 and paragraph 1(2) above). However, on a 
closer review of the authorities presented by relevant divisions, this does not 
appear to be the case.  
 
(4) As a result, it unwise for the Council to rely on existing authorities that may 
not be sufficient and necessary for the purposes of s.222 and s.223 of the LGA 
1972. The proposed amendments to Article 13.3 below, would permit the 
Monitoring Officer to oversee and regularise the position with the necessary 
ability to give the required levels of authorisation described above. 
 
(5) The proposed amendment to Article 13.3 would make it more efficient and 
cost effective for the Monitoring Officer to delegate authority to officers pursuant 
to s.222 and s.223 of the LGA 1972, rather than bringing a report to the full 
Council for decision on each occasion.  
 
(6) The recommendation will provide resilience to court action brought by or 
against the Council, will serve to increase efficiency and reduce both costs and 
the risk of acting ultra vires. 
 
PROPOSED AMENDMENT  
 
4. Proposed Amendment to Article 13.3 
 
(1) In order to give effect to the recommendations above, a simple 
amendment to Article 13.3 is proposed, as underlined below: 
 
“The Monitoring Officer is authorised to institute, defend or participate in 
and settle any legal proceedings, or authorise others to do so, in any case 
where such action is necessary to give effect to decisions of the Council 
or in any case where he considers that such action necessary to protect 
or pursue the Council’s interests or where he considers it expedient for 
the promotion or protection of the interests of the inhabitants of Kent.” 
 

Page 44



(2) In accordance with Article 14.2, changes to the Articles of the Constitution 
must be approved by the full Council after consideration of the proposal by the 
Selection and Member Services Committee. 
 
(3) Accordingly, the Committee is asked to consider the proposed change and 
make a recommendation to the County Council. 
 

 
5. Recommendations  
 
1. That the Committee recommends to the County Council for approval the 
following amendment to Article 13.3, as underlined below: 
 
“The Monitoring Officer is authorised to institute, defend or participate in 
and settle any legal proceedings, or authorise others to do so, in any case 
where such action is necessary to give effect to decisions of the Council 
or in any case where he considers that such action necessary to protect 
or pursue the Council’s interests or where he considers it expedient for 
the promotion or protection of the interests of the inhabitants of Kent.” 
 
2. That the Monitoring Officer be authorised to hold a list of authorised officers 
pursuant to Article 13.3 and that the Monitoring Officer be authorised to make 
additions, removals or amendments to the list as appropriate in his opinion. 
 

 
Contact: 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services  
peter.sass@kent.gov.uk  
Ext 4002 

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



Fee Earner Full Name Legal Services Team
Qualified Lawyer: Solicitor / Barrister / 

Legal Executive with Rights of Audience

Ben Watts Litigation & Social Welfare Group Solicitor

Clark, Ian Litigation & Social Welfare Group Solicitor

Frankham, Frances Litigation & Social Welfare Group Solicitor

Bentley, Graeme Litigation & Social Welfare Group Solicitor

Boholst Madeira, Pamela Litigation & Social Welfare Group Solicitor

Brown, Michelle Litigation & Social Welfare Group Solicitor

Choi, Che Fung Litigation & Social Welfare Group Solicitor

Clark, Amelia Litigation & Social Welfare Group Solicitor

Dolan, Julia Litigation & Social Welfare Group Solicitor

Dholakia, Jyoti Litigation & Social Welfare Group Solicitor

Frost, Donna Litigation & Social Welfare Group Solicitor

Inglis, Fiona Litigation & Social Welfare Group Solicitor

Ismail, Nasim Litigation & Social Welfare Group Solicitor

Khatib, Sarah Litigation & Social Welfare Group Solicitor

McGowan,Noelle Litigation & Social Wel
[...]
 Standards (West) Trading Standards Officer Statutory Functions

Rebecca Lindsay Simmons Trading Standards (West) Trading Standards Officer Statutory Functions

Oliver Lee Jewell Trading Standards (West) Trading Standards Officer Statutory Functions

Jeremy Lloyd Marsh Trading Standards (West) Principal Trading Standards Officer Statutory Functions

Mark Elliott Norfolk Trading Standards (West) Operations Manager Statutory Functions

Esther Katherine Flinders Trading Standards (West) Trading Standards Officer Statutory Functions

Claire Mary Robinson Trading Standards (West) Trading Standards Officer Statutory Functions

Karen Ann Springford Trading Standards (West) Principal Trading Standards Officer Statutory Functions

Catherine Lucy Diblicek Trading Standards (West) Trading Standards Officer Statutory Functions

Wendy Loraine Smith Trading Standards (West) Trading Standards Officer Statutory Functions

Clare Louise Cunningham Trading Standards (West) Trading Standards Officer Statutory Functions

Samantha Jane Goacher Trading Standards (West) Trading Standards Officer Statutory Functions

Nathan Jay Martin Trading Standards (West) Trading Standards Officer Statutory Functions

Christopher Green Trading Standards (West) Principal Trading Standards Officer Statutory Functions

Gillian Powell Trading Standards (West) Trading Standards Officer Statutory Functions

Steven Mark Rock Trading Standards (West) Operations Manager Statutory Functions

Susan Harvey Trading Standards (West) Operations Manager Statutory Functions

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes - 24 January 2013
	4 Member Induction and Development
	Item 04 Appendices 1 and 2
	Item 04 appendix 3
	Item 04 appendix 4

	5 Establishment of the Health and Wellbeing Board
	Item 05  Appendix A

	6 Revision of Terms of Reference and Protocols for the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Item 06 Appendix

	7 Education Appeals Panels
	8 Authority to Participate in legal proceedings and Rights of Audience
	Item 08 Appendix 1
	Item 08 Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 

3 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SELECTION AND MEMBER SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Selection and Member Services Committee held in the 
Wantsum Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 14 March 
2013. 
 
PRESENT: Mr A H T Bowles (Substitute for Mr P J Homewood), Mr P B Carter, 
Mr G Cooke (Substitute for Mr M J Whiting), Mr M C Dance, Mrs T Dean, 
Mr A J King, MBE, Mr B J Sweetland and Mrs J Whittle 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr G Wild (Director of Governance and Law), Mr P Sass (Head of 
Democratic Services), Mr D Whittle (Head of Policy and Strategic Relationships), 
Mr T Godfrey (Research Officer to Health Overview Scrutiny Committee) and 
Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
3. Election of Chairman  
(Item ) 
 
(1)  Mrs J Whittle moved, seconded by Mr A H T Bowles that Mr A J KIng be 
elected Chairman for the meeting. 
      Carried Unanimously 
 
(2)  Mr A J King thereupon took the Chair. 
 
4. Minutes - 24 January 2013  
(Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2013 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.  
 
5. Member Induction and Development  
(Item 4) 
 
(1)  Members of the Committee expressed their appreciation of the work 
undertaken to date and suggested that retiring Members of the Council could be 
approached to offer their support in developing new Members. It was also suggested 
that elected Members should be asked to play a participatory role in interactive 
training such as Chairmanship Skills.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the ongoing work and initiatives for the development of the 

Member Induction and Development programme be noted, together with the 
suggestions set out in (1) above.  

    
 
 
 
 



 

4 

6. Establishment of the Health and Wellbeing Board  
(Item 5) 
 
(1)  During discussion of this item, the Committee agreed that the report to the 
County Council would include provision for Opposition Group Membership of the 
Kent Health and Wellbeing Board and for a review after 12 months.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the County Council be recommended to:- 
 

(a) establish the Kent Health and Wellbeing Board as a committee of Kent 
County Council;  

 
(b) agree the KCC membership of the Kent Health and Wellbeing Board as 

set out in paragraph 7 of the report (subject to the inclusion of 
Opposition Group membership amongst the Kent County Council 
representatives) and the governance arrangements set out in Appendix 
1 of the report; and 

 
(c) agree that the arrangements be reviewed after 12 months.   

 
7. Revision of Terms of Reference and Protocols for the Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee  
(Item 6) 
 
(1)  The Research Officer to the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee asked 
the Committee to agree the deletion of the words “decisions as to whether to ask full 
County Council for a” from paragraph 6 (10) of the proposed Terms of Reference and 
Protocol set out in Annex B to the report. This was agreed.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that subject to (1) above, the County Council be recommended to 

approve the revised Terms of Reference and Protocol for Health Overview and 
Scrutiny in Kent and to amend Appendix 2 Part 2 of the Constitution 
accordingly.  

 
8. Education Appeals Panels  
(Item 7) 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 

(a) agreement be given that School Admission Appeal Panels and 
Independent Review Panels on Exclusions comprising three members;  

 
(b) the existing practice of paying for travel and subsistence claims in 

accordance with the Members’ Allowances Scheme be confirmed in 
respect of Education Appeal Panel and Independent Review Panel 
members;  

 
(c) agreement be given that the Dependants’ Carers’ Allowance can be paid to 

Education Appeal Panel and Independent Review Panel members in 
accordance with the Members’ Allowances Scheme;  

 



 

5 

(d) agreement be given to the payment of earnings loss allowance of up to a 
maximum of £55.31 for a full day and a maximum of £27.65 for half a day 
subject to the receipt of a certificate from the Appeal Panel member’s 
employer or supporting evidence from a self-employed member’s 
accountant or other appropriate evidence; and  

 
(e) the consideration of loss of earnings for Education Appeal Panel members 

be referred to the Independent Remuneration Panel.   
 
9. Authority to Participate in legal proceedings and Rights of Audience  
(Item 8) 
 
RESOLVED that the County Council be recommended to approve:- 
 

(a) the following underlined amendment to Article 13.3 of the 
Constitution:- 

 
“The Monitoring Officer is authorised to institute, defend or 
participate in and settle any legal proceedings, or authorise 
others to do so, in any case where such action is necessary to 
give effect to decisions of the Council or in any case where he 
considers that such action is necessary to protect or pursue the 
Council’s interess or where he considers it expedient for the 
promotion or protection of the interests of the inhabitants of 
Kent”; and  

 
(b) the authorisation to the Monitoring Officer to hold a list of 

authorised officers pursuant to Article 13.3 and that the 
Monitoring Officer be further authorised to make additions, 
removals or amendments to the list as appropriate in his 
opinion.  

 
               
 
 


